

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

August 26, 2025

PWArchitects

2120 Forum Blvd, Suite 101

Permit No: PRCOM20252507

Project Title: ALURA APARTMENTS DISCOVERY ATHLETIC CLUB Project Address: 250 NE ALURA WAY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64064

Parcel Number: 52400330100000000

Location / Legal VILLAGE AT DISCOVERY PARK---LOT 13

Description:

Type of Work: NEW COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: ASSEMBLY FOR WORSHIP, RECREATION OR AMUSEMENT

Description: ALURA APARTMENTS DISCOVERY ATHLETIC CLUB - FITNESS AREA WITH EXERCISE EQUIPMENT,

EXTERIOR ROOFTOP YOGA DECK, MANAGEMENT OFFICES, TOILET ROOMS WITH SHOWERS,

CONFERENCE ROOM, AND BREAK ROOM

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Craig Hill Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire alarm system.

2. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for fire protection system.



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

3. Action Required: Door 102B must swing in direction of egress.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

2. A one-time impact fee in the form of a license tax must be collected before occupancy can be granted. Please be advised that additional application, review, and inspection fees do apply and additional information pertaining to this will be provided during that stage of your approval process.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. The fee will be \$25,302.75 8/20/2025 - Acknowledged in letter.

- 9. 2018 IBC 1010.1.10 Panic and fire exit hardware. Swinging doors serving a Group H occupancy and swinging doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50 or more in a Group A or E occupancy shall not be provided with a latch or lock other than panic hardware or fire exit hardware. Exceptions:
- 1. A main exit of a Group A occupancy shall be permitted to have locking devices in accordance with Section 1010.1.9.4, Item 2.
- 2. Doors provided with panic hardware or fire exit hardware and serving a Group A or E occupancy shall be permitted to be electrically locked in accordance with Section 1010.1.9.9 or 1010.1.9.10.

Electrical rooms with equipment rated 1,200 amperes or more and over 6 feet wide that contains over current devices, switching devices or control devices with exit or exit access doors shall be equipped with panic hardware or fire exit hardware. The doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel.

Action required: All designated exits out of Athletic Club must have panic hardware.

8/20/2025 - Acknowledged in letter. Unable to verify on plans. Field verify.

11. 2018 IBC 1006.2.1 Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance. Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1. The cumulative occupant load from adjacent rooms, areas or spaces shall be determined in accordance with Section 1004.2. (see code for special requirements for foyers, lobbies, vestibules, and care suites in I-2 occupancies)

Action required: Maximum Common Path of Egress exceed out of Rooftop Yoga. Path is to be measured at right angles and must include slope of stairs. Amend designs to comply.

8/20/2025 - Rating of exit stair will make this a compliant installation. However, wall type E is not designated as rated. We need the UL# and a complete construction detail that includes nail/screw patterns.

12. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Comment is informational. Truss package deferred.

13. 2018 IBC 1103.1 Where required. Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

Action required: Provide verification that Saunas are fully accessible.

8/20/2025 - Acknowledged in letter as a manufactured item that will be fully accessible. To be field verified.



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

14. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

1209.2.3 Showers. (see code for details)

1209.2.4 Waterproof joints. (see code for details)

Action required: Provide verification of compliance at restrooms and Jan. 113.

8/20/2025 - Unable to verify FRP at mop sink. Is this shown somewhere other than schedule on A105? It is blank.

19. 2018 IBC 1109.11 Seating at tables, counters and work surfaces. Where seating or standing space at fixed or built-in tables, counters or work surfaces is provided in accessible spaces, at least 5 percent of the seating and standing spaces, but not less than one, shall be accessible. (see code for exception)

Action required: Provide verification that both break room's counters and sinks are no taller than 34" 8/20/2025 - Details G1 & G4 on A202 reference sections not found in submittal. Unable to verify.

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Approved

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.